

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21139

In the Matter of

Ira S. Viener, CPA,

Respondent.

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF ORDER OF DEFAULT AND
REMEDIAL SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Background	1
A.	The Division’s Allegations	1
B.	Procedural Background	4
II.	Argument.....	5
A.	Viener is in default.....	5
B.	Viener engaged in improper professional conduct and willfully violated Rule 2-02(b)(1) of Regulation S-X.	6
1.	Improper Professional Conduct.....	6
2.	Willful Violation of Rule 2-02(b)(1) of Regulation S-X.....	7
C.	Remedial sanctions, including a bar from practice before the Commission, disgorgement, and civil penalties, are in the public interest.....	9
III.	Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lonny S. Bernath</i> , Release No. 993, 2016 WL 1319539 (Apr. 4, 2016)	9
<i>Matter of Punch TV Studios, Inc.</i> , Release No. 10452, 2018 WL 33010 (Jan. 9, 2018)	1
<i>Michael C. Pattison, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 67900, 2012 WL 4320146 (Sept. 20, 2012)	9
<i>Paritz & Co., P.A.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81678, 2017 WL 4230713 (Sept. 21, 2017)	11
<i>PLS, CPA, A Pro. Corp.</i> , Release No. 4224, 2021 WL 2893373 (July 9, 2021)	11
<i>SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	9-10
<i>Tager v. SEC</i> , 344 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1965)	7
<i>Thomas D. Melvin, CPA</i> , Release No. 3682, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015)	10
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 4C [15 U.S.C. § 78d-3]	1,6,7,9
Section 21B [15 U.S.C. § 78u-2]	9,10
Section 21C [15 U.S.C. § 78u-3]	1,10,11

Regulation S-X

Rule 2-01 [17 C.F.R. § 210.2-01]	8,9
Rule 2-02 [17 C.F.R. § 210.2-02]	passim

Securities and Exchange Commission Rules of Practice

Rule 102

[17 C.F.R. § 210.102] 1,6

Rule 141

[17 C.F.R. § 201.141] 4

Rule 155

[17 C.F.R. § 201.155] 1,5,6

Rule 220

[17 C.F.R. § 201.220] 6
